

No. 07-3550
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELIZABETH BLACK,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	Appeal from the United States District
)	Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
v.)	
)	No. 04 C 1230
LONG TERM DISABILITY)	Hon. Lynn S. Adelman
INSURANCE sponsored by)	
Milwaukee World Festival, Inc. as)	
Plan Administrator,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT / APPELLEE

LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE SPONSORED BY
MILWAUKEE WORLD FESTIVAL, INC. AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR

Warren Sebastian von Schleicher
Smith, von Schleicher & Associates
39 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1005
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 541-0300
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com

No. 07-3550
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELIZABETH BLACK,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	Appeal from the United States District
)	Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
v.)	
)	No. 04 C 1230
LONG TERM DISABILITY)	Hon. Lynn S. Adelman
INSURANCE sponsored by)	
Milwaukee World Festival, Inc. as)	
Plan Administrator,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

DEFENDANT’S CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The following information is submitted pursuant to Cir. R. 26.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1:

1. Represented Parties: Long Term Disability Insurance.
2. Law firms whose partners or associates have appeared for the defendant: Smith, von Schleicher & Associates.
3. Other persons known to have an interest in the outcome:
 - (i) Standard Insurance Company (the insurer and claims administrator of Long Term Disability Insurance);
 - (ii) Milwaukee World Festival, Inc. (the sponsor and plan administrator of Long Term Disability Insurance);
 - (iii) Publicly held company that owns 10% or more of the defendant’s stock: None.

Signature of Counsel of Record:

Warren Sebastian von Schleicher
Smith, von Schleicher & Associates
39 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1005
Chicago, Illinois 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Issues Presented For Review 1

Statement Of The Case 1

Statement Of Facts 2

Summary Of The Argument 13

Argument 14

 I. Standard Of Appellate Review 14

 II. The Plan Grants Discretionary Authority To Standard 14

 III. Standard’s Benefit Decision Reflects A Reasonable And Permissible
 Choice Among Conflicting Medical Opinions 16

 A. Black and her physicians provided inconsistent information regarding
 the impact of occupational stress on Black’s aortic condition 17

 B. Standard properly considered occupation stress in concluding that
 Black’s aortic condition was not disabling 21

 C. Standard properly considered Black’s claim of fatigue and diminished
 cognitive functioning 26

 IV. A Structural Conflict Of Interest Does Not Transform Standard’s Reasonable
 Benefit Decision Into An Unreasonable Benefit Decision 30

Conclusion 34

Certificate of Compliance a

Certificate of Service b

Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification c

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anslett v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 501 (7 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	17
<i>Carr v. Gates Health Care Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 292 (7 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1068 (2000).....	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	31
<i>Davis v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 444 F.3d 569 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 884 (2006).....	17, 21, 25, 32
<i>Diaz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 424 F.3d 635 (7 th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	14, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7 th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , No. 06-3708, 2008 WL 3271414 (7 th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008)	32
<i>Halpin v. W. W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7 th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Herman v. Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 423 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7 th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Machine Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7 th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Karr v. Nat’l Asbestos Workers Pension Fund</i> , 150 F.3d 812 (7 th Cir. 1998)	33

<i>Kay v. Consolidated Route Plan 510</i> , No. 04 C 6562, 2005 WL 2978946 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2005).....	28
<i>Kubica v. Washington National Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99 C 6250, 2000 WL 1231554 (N.D. Ill. Aug 8, 2000).....	28
<i>Lasser v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 381 (3 rd Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1063 (2004).....	21, 22
<i>Leipzig v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 406 (7 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Militello v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 360 F.3d 681 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 869 (2004).....	13
<i>O'Reilly v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 955 (7 th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Reich v. Ladish Company, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 519 (7 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Saliamonas v. CNA, Inc.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 997 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	21
<i>Semien v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 436 F.3d 805 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 942 (2006).....	17, 35
<i>Speciale v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 538 F.3d 615 (7 th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Tegtmeier v. Midwest Operating Engineers' Pension Fund</i> , 390 F.3d 1040 (7 th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	31
<i>Wakkinen v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 531 F.3d 575 (8 th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Williams v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 317 (7 th Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Woods v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 528 F.3d 320 (4 th Cir. 2008)	15
--	----

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. §1291	2
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	1
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 3 and 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	14

Secondary Sources

John A. Elefteriades, M.D., <i>Natural History of Thoracic Aortic Aneurysms: Indications for Surgery, and Surgical Versus Nonsurgical Risks</i> , ANNALS OF THORACIC SURGERY, vol. 74, pg. 1877-1880 (2002).....	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> , §187 Comment d (1959)	30
http://www.mayoclinic.org/aortic-aneurysm/ (March 6, 2009).....	3
http://www.americanheart.org/presenter.jhtml?identifier=4455 (March 6, 2009)	3
http://www.slrcsurgery.com/Thoracic%20aortic%20aneurysms.htm (March 6, 2009)	3
www.mayoclinic.com/health/aortic-aneurysm/DS00017 (March 6, 2009).....	3
http://www.merck.com/mmhe/sec03/ch022/ch022a.html (March 6, 2009)	4
http://www.slrcsurgery.com/Thoracic%20aortic%20aneurysms.htm# Can_anything_prevent_their%20growth? (March 6, 2009)	6
http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/ency/article/000181.htm (March 6, 2009)	6
http://www.milwaukee-world.com/html/kass/050703-2.php (March 4, 2009).....	7
http://www.summerfest.com/media/newsreleases.php?year=2003 (Oct. 15, 2006).....	18
http://www.last.fm/event/173652 (Mar. 5, 2009)	18
